	C-37-01
Form PTO 1594 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) MM 2 1 2002 FEC 06 - 05	Patent and Trademark Office
1 Name of conveying party(ies): BROKAT INFORMATIONSSYSTEME GMBH	1242  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: ENCORUS HOLDINGS LIMITED
[] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [X] Corporation-Germany [] Other	Address: 25/28 North Wall Quay Dublin 1, Ireland  [] Individual(s) citizenship [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [X] Exoliposation-Ireland [] Other 5 24 02 If assigned not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [X] Yes 3] No Pater (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes 7 [X] No Name (Princ)  B. Trademark Registrations  Mark Reg. No.  XPAY & DESIGN 2,392,524
Additional numbers att	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: <u>Darby &amp; Darby P.C.</u></li> <li>Street Address: <u>Post Office Box 5257</u></li> <li>City: <u>New York</u> State: <u>New York</u> Zip: <u>10150-5257</u></li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40  [X] Enclosed
2499/3E177	8. Deposit account number: 04-0100  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a frue copy of the original document.  Heather C. Wilde Name of Person Signing  May 24, 2002 Date	
Total number of pages including cov	er sheet, attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re application of: ENCORUS HOLDINGS LIMITED

Registration No.

2,392,524

Registered:

October 10, 2000

Trademark:

XPAY & Design

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

## APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

ENCORUS HOLDINGS LIMITED, the registrant in the above-identified trademark registration herewith appoints DARBY & DARBY P.C., 805 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022, its domestic representative on whom may be served notice or process in proceedings affecting the above-referenced trademark registration, pursuant to Rule 2.24 of the Trademark Rules of Practice of the Patent Office.

Please address all correspondence to Peter C. Schechter, Darby & Darby P.C., 805 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10022, and direct all telephone calls to (212) 527-7700.

ENCORUS HOLDINGS LIMITED

By.

Print Name: JOHN DUNCAN

Print Title. DIRECTOR.

Date: Nova 12, 2007

M V2499/35/17 ANV 1068 WPD

TRADEMARK **REEL: 2518 FRAME: 0574** 

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BROKAT INFORMATIONSSYSTEME GMBH, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Germany and having a place of business at Hanns-Klemm-Strasse 5, 71034 Boblingen, Germany, hereinbelow called "Assignor", owns and has used in its business the following trademark and trademark registration:

**TRADEMARK** 

REG. NO.

REG. DATE

XPAY & Design

2,392,524

October 10, 2000

; and

WHEREAS, ENCORUS HOLDINGS LIMITED, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Ireland, and having a place of business at 25/28 North Wall Quay. Dublin 1, Ireland, hereinbelow called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademark and trademark registration and in and to any registrations, renewals and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill of the business connected therewith;

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademark and trademark registration and in and to any registrations, renewals and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill of the business connected therewith and any right to recover for past infringement thereof.

**BROKAT INFORMATIONSSYSTEME GMBH** 

Dated: March 12 2012

RECORDED: 05/24/2002

Dr. Volker Gru

Print Name:

John Ducay

Print Title:

tor Administrator

M-1065613E67618ES7351.FRM

TRADEMARK REEL: 2518 FRAME: 0575